assets; errors and omissions; injuries to employees; and natural disasters.  The City carries
commercial insurance for risks of losses.  For insured programs, there have been no significant
reductions in insurance coverage.  Settlement amounts have not exceeded insurance coverage in
the last three years.

41

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 14. ACCOUNTING CHANGES

  Changes within the Financial Reporting Entity

  Change in Major Funds

In the current year, the City’s Parks Bond fund no longer meets the definition of a major fund. The
effect of this change within the financial reporting entity is shown in the table below.

Nonmajor
Governmental

Parks Bond Fund Funds
September 30, 2023, as previously reported 4,313,222$   2,476,744$
   Change from major fund to nonmajor fund (4,313,222)   4,313,222
September 30, 2023, as adjusted -$   6,789,966$

Funds

Reporting Units Affected by Adjustments
to Beginning Balances

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

Revenues:
   Property taxes $ 26,957,205   $ 26,957,205   $ 26,270,834   $ (686,371)
   Sales taxes 30,500,000   30,500,000   28,645,934   (1,854,066)
   Franchise taxes 4,878,000   4,878,000   4,492,269   (385,731)
   Business taxes 9,089,000   9,089,000   10,258,539   1,169,539
   Licenses and permits 2,893,900   2,893,900   2,721,398   (172,502)
   Charges for services 437,650   437,650   571,367   133,717
   Fines and forfeitures 1,250,000   1,250,000   1,297,890   47,890
   Intergovernmental -   -   17,470 17,470
   Contributions 63,400   88,400   159,321   70,921
   Interest earned 1,700,000   1,700,000   3,026,376   1,326,376
   Miscellaneous 31,000   31,000   424,865   393,865
   Total revenues 77,800,155   77,825,155   77,886,263   61,108

Expenditures:
  Current:
   General government:
   City Council 376,007   376,007   329,606   46,401
   City Manager 1,842,552   1,842,552   1,475,425   367,127
   City Clerk 959,034   959,034   336,323   622,711
   Finance 2,019,250   1,868,315   1,849,305   19,010
   Legal services 450,000   450,000   390,895   59,105
   Information technology 2,557,977   2,557,977   2,492,408   65,569
   Facilities and buildings 738,937   738,937   662,272   76,665
   Human resources 1,173,184   1,344,025   1,309,677 34,348
   Public information 891,461   891,461   826,001 65,460
   Total general government 11,008,402   11,028,308   9,671,912   1,356,396

   Judicial:
   Municipal court 799,045   799,045   770,362   28,683
   Total judicial 799,045   799,045   770,362   28,683

   Public safety:
   Police 15,539,346   15,669,646   15,034,696   634,950
   Fire 14,313,781   14,579,480   14,694,171   (114,691)
   Total public safety 29,853,127   30,249,126   29,728,867   520,259

   Public works 6,583,919   6,583,919   6,529,838   54,081

   Culture and recreation 4,433,385   4,433,385   4,389,538   43,847

   Community development 2,761,241   2,761,241   2,498,362   262,879

   Total expenditures 55,439,119   55,855,024   53,588,879   2,266,145

   Excess of revenues over 22,361,036   21,970,131   24,297,384   2,327,253
   expenditures
(Continued)

CITY OF JOHNS CREEK, GEORGIA
GENERAL FUND

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES
IN FUND BALANCES - BUDGET AND ACTUAL (GAAP BASIS)

Final Budget

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2024

Budget
Original Final Actual

Variance With

42

Other financing sources (uses):
Proceeds from sale of capital assets -   -   82,835 82,835
Transfers in 210,000   585,000   135,802   (449,198)
Transfers out (23,418,933)   (24,704,605)  (26,690,547)   (1,985,942)

   Total other financing uses (23,208,933)   (24,119,605)  (26,471,910)   (2,352,305)

   Net change in fund balance (847,897)   (2,149,474)   (2,174,526)   (25,052)

Fund balance, beginning of year  34,767,141   34,767,141   34,767,141 -

Fund balance, end of year  $ 33,919,244   $ 32,617,667   $ 32,592,615   $ (25,052)

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES
IN FUND BALANCES - BUDGET AND ACTUAL (GAAP BASIS)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2024

CITY OF JOHNS CREEK, GEORGIA
GENERAL FUND

Budget Variance With
Original Final Actual Final Budget

43

NONMAJOR GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

Special Revenue Funds

Special Revenue Funds are used to account for specific revenues that are legally restricted or committed to
expenditures for particular purposes.

Confiscated Assets Fund – This fund is used to account for the use of confiscated assets by the City’s Police
Department.  These revenues are restricted by State of Georgia law for law enforcement purposes.